State of Misconsin



2017 Assembly Bill 745

Date of enactment: **April 12, 2018** Date of publication*: **April 13, 2018**

2017 WISCONSIN ACT 273

AN ACT *to create* 106.07 of the statutes; **relating to:** participation in an apprenticeship program by a high school senior and granting rule—making authority.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 106.07 of the statutes is created to read: 106.07 Participation by high school seniors in apprenticeship programs. (1) DEFINITION. In this section, "high school senior" means an individual who is 16 years of age or over and who is enrolled in grade 12 in public school.

- (2) ELIGIBILITY. A high school senior may enter into an apprentice contract under s. 106.01 that provides for the high school senior to participate in an apprenticeship program if the school district in which the high school senior is enrolled does all of the following:
- (a) Certifies that the high school senior is expected to graduate high school no later than the end of the current school year.
- (b) Certifies that the high school senior's proposed on—the—job training schedule allows adequate time for the high school senior to complete any high school graduation requirements no later than the end of the current school year.
- (c) Agrees to award high school credit to the high school senior for the hours of related instruction provided by a sponsor under s. 106.01 (6) (b) that the high school senior completes during the first year of the apprentice contract.

- (d) Agrees to award high school credit to the high school senior for the hours of on-the-job training the high school senior completes during the first year of the apprentice contract.
- (3) ON-THE-JOB TRAINING DURING FIRST YEAR OF APPRENTICE CONTRACT. In addition to any other provisions that are required to be included in an apprentice contract under rules promulgated by the department under s. 106.01 (11) (a), the apprentice contract described in sub. (2) shall provide all of the following:
- (a) That, during the first year of the apprentice contract, the employer will employ the high school senior on a part-time basis during any periods of time when the school district in which the high school senior is enrolled is in session.
- (b) That the high school senior must complete a minimum of 450 hours of on–the–job training during the first year of the apprentice contract.
- (4) HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATION REQUIREMENT. No later than one year after the date on which the apprentice contract described in sub. (2) is executed, the high school senior shall provide all parties to the apprentice contract evidence that the high school senior earned his or her high school diploma or high school equivalency diploma. If the high school senior fails to timely provide that evi-

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication."

dence, the department may terminate the apprentice contract under s. 106.01 (5p).

(5) COORDINATION AMONG STATE AGENCIES. The state workforce development board established under 29 USC 3111, the technical college system board, and the department of public instruction shall assist the department of workforce development in implementing this section and in coordinating participation by high school seniors in apprenticeship programs under this section.

(6) RULES. The department may promulgate rules to implement this section.

SECTION 2. Initial applicability.

(1) Participation by High school seniors in Apprenticeship programs. This act first applies to an individual who is a high school senior, as defined in section 106.07 (1) of the statutes, during the 2018–19 school year.